Entity’s interest bearing loans, trade receivables at fair value through the profit and loss, other receivables, derivatives
financial instruments and cash balances. The Consolidated Entity’s policy is to manage its interest cost using fixed
rate debt where possible. The Citi Finance Facility has a variable interest rate that is on commercial terms. Under
the Citi Finance Facility the Company selects a three month interest repayment period to minimise the interest rate
risk exposure. The Consolidated Entity constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis
consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing positions and the mix of fixed
and variable interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence
at the reporting date. The sensitivity analysis is for variable rate interest bearing loans and cash balances.

At 30 June 2020, if interest rates had moved by a reasonably possible 0.25%, as illustrated in the table below, with
all other variables held constant, post tax profits and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax profit
Other Comprehensive

Income

 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

 2020 2019 2020 2019

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

+ 0.25% (25 basis points) (23) 24  -  -

- 0.25% (25 basis points) 23  (24) -  -

A sensitivity of +0.25% or -0.25% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of short-
term and long-term interest rates. The movements in profit are due to possible higher or lower interest payable or
receivable from variable rate interest bearing loans and cash balances. The sensitivity is higher in 2020 than 2019
due to the $35,000,000 Citi Finance Facility entered into during the period.

At the reporting date the Consolidated Entity’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets and

financial liabilities is set out below.

[…]

enters into contracts to manage commodity price risk.

 2020 2019

 $'000 $'000
Gross value of open copper concentrate
positions * -  28,864
Derivative financial instruments  1,532  -

 1,532  28,864

* This relates to the provisional amount of copper tonnes remaining open to price adjustments (gross sales) at
the end of the period. Refer to note 12 for the open quantity.

 This relates to forward commodity swaps for 2,010 tonnes of tin at an average price of $24,911 per tonne of
tin. The fair value is based on the applicable LME forward prices. (refer to note 16).

At 30 June 2020, if forward commodity swaps prices had moved by a reasonably possible 3.1%, as illustrated in the
table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax A sensitivity of +3.1% or -3.1% has been selected as this
is considered reasonable given recent fluctuations in commodity prices and management’s expectations of future
movements. The overall sensitivity for post-tax profits in 2020 is higher than 2019 as the Company only entered into
the commodity swaps in 2020 in conjunction with the Citi Finance Facility.

 Post tax profit
Other Comprehensive

Income

 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)

 2020 2019 2020 2019

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Forward tin price +3.1% 1,532  -  -  -

Forward tin price -3.1% (1,532) -  -  -

(f) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the financial liabilities of the Consolidated Entity and the subsequent ability to meet the
obligations to repay the financial liabilities as and when they fall due.

The Consolidated Entity’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the
use of finance and hire purchase leases.

The tables below reflect all contractually fixed payables for settlement, repayment and interest resulting from
recognised financial liabilities as of 30 June 2020. Cash flows for financial liabilities without fixed amount or timing